RESOLUTION NO. 2023-047

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE TERMINATING PROCLAMATIONS OF LOCAL EMERGENCY RELATED TO COVID AND 2023 WEATHER EVENTS

WHEREAS, on March 18, 2020, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2020-054 ratifying a proclamation of local emergency based on the COVID pandemic; and

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2023, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2023-001 ratifying a proclamation of local emergency based on extreme weather conditions occurring in the region; and

WHEREAS, the conditions supporting the above-referenced proclamations of emergency have substantially subsided.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby terminates the proclamations of local emergency identified in Resolution No. 2020-054 and Resolution No. 2023-001 as of the date of adoption of this Resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 8^{th} day of March 2023

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MASON LINDGREN. CITY CLERK

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-047

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 8, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Spease, Brewer, Robles, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California